
 

 

Corporate and Registered Office, 
HLL Bhavan, Poojappura, 

Thiruvananthapuram– 695 012 
Kerala, India. 

Phone: 0471 – 2354949 

Website: www.lifecarehll.com 

 

 

Invitation for Bids 
 

 

Supply and installation of Unified Threat Management (UTM) Box 

 

Date :  13.11.2015 
IFB No. :  HLL/CHO/IT/UTM /2015/                                           
 

The schedule of the bid is given below. 

 

Last date and time for receipt of bids       :  15:00 Hrs on 24.11.2015 

Time and date of opening of Bids   :  15:30 Hrs on 24.11.2015 

 
 

  



 
HLL/CHO/IT/UTM /2015/                                           Dated 13th November 2015 
 

 

 

Dear Sir, 

 

    

Sub: Supply and installation of Unified Threat Management (UTM) Box. 

 

HLL Lifecare Limited, Thiruvananthapuram invites the competitive bids from the 

eligible bidders for the supply and installation of 5 Nos of Unified Threat 

Management (UTM) Box for our various Healthcare Services Divisions across 

Odisha and Kerala. The details are given in    Annexure-I.  

                        
The terms and conditions of the bid are given below. 
 

1. The respective bidder should have minimum two years’ experience in supply, 
installation and maintenance of IT security devices like firewall, UTM etc for 
which the documentary proof viz.,copies of purchase orders/client certificates 
can be submitted along with the bid 

2. The respective bidder should be an authorized supplier for the quoted product 
for which Manufacturer Authorization Form (Addressed to HLL) is to be 
submitted along with the bid. 

3. The prices should be quoted as per the format for price schedule enclosed as 
Annexure – II.   

4. In the price schedule, if there is any discrepancy between the unit price and 
total price the unit price shall prevail and the total price shall be corrected by 
the purchaser accordingly 

5. The prices quoted shall be valid for a period of 90 days from the date of 
opening of bids. 

6. The exact details of all the quoted items should be mentioned with complete 
technical specifications supported with illustrative literatures / catalogues / 
brochures.                                            

7. The items should be delivered and installed at respective locations within 4 
(four) weeks from the date of placement of order. 

8. Penalty @ 0.50 % per week’s delay subject to a maximum of 5 % is 
applicable for delayed delivery. 

9. The bid shall be evaluated by taking the total amount quoted for all the items. 

10. Necessary user manuals/CDs/DVDs/accessories/license documents are to be 
supplied along with the equipment. 

11. The onsite warranty should be for the period of minimum one year from the 
date of installation.  All the defective parts should be replaced at free of cost 
during the warranty period. The supplier or OEM of quoted product should 
provide online support over telephone /remote sessions during the issues.  

 



12. Bids should be clear in all respects and those with ambiguous and conditional 
clauses shall be rejected. 

13. No bidder shall try to influence the Purchaser on any matter relating to its bid, 
from the time of the bid opening till the time the Purchase order is placed. 

14. The bidder who requires any clarification on the tender shall notify the 
undersigned through e-Mail at sivakumar@lifecarehll.com. However no post 
bid clarification shall be entertained. 

15. The supply order shall be placed on the lowest responsive bidder. 

16. Necessary training should be provided at free of cost. 

17. Payment will be released within 30 days from the date of successful supply, 
installation and acceptance by HLL.  For claiming the payment, the following 
documents are to be submitted. 

a. Three copies of Invoice 
b. Delivery/Installation report duly signed by the concerned person of HLL 

and representatives of the supplier. 
c. Warranty certificate if any, 

 
18. The bids should be submitted at the following address. 

 

Associate Vice President (IT)  
HLL Life care Limited  
Corporate and Registered Office, 
HLL Bhavan, Poojappura,  
Thiruvananthapuram – 695 012,  
Phone: 0471- 2354949. 
  

19. Bids should be submitted on or before 15:00 Hrs on 24.11.2015 and the 
same will be opened at 15.30 Hrs on the same day at Corporate Head 
Office, Poojappura, and Thiruvananthapuram in the presence of the 
representative of the bidder who chooses to attend. If the bid opening day is 
declared as holiday for HLL, the bid will be opened at the next working day of 
HLL. 

20. Any bid received after the deadline will be rejected. 
21. HLL Lifecare Limited reserves the right to accept or reject any or all of the bids 

and cancel the tender without assigning any reason whatsoever. 
22. The envelopes containing the bid shall bear the Bid Number with date and the 

words “DO NOT OPEN BEFORE ……..” (Here insert the time and date of bid 
opening). 

23. No Email or fax bids will be accepted. 
24. Any dispute arising out of the tender/bid document/ evaluation of bids/issue of 

purchase order shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the competent court at 
Thiruvananthapuram only. 

 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

 

 

P. Sivakumar 
Senior Manager (Hardware) 



Annexure-I 

 

Sl.No Description of 
items 

Technical Specification and Standards Qty Location 

1 Unified Threat 
Management 
(UTM) Box 

• 1500 Mbps of Firewall throughput 
(User based firewall should be ICSA 
& EL 4+ certified) 

• 5,00,000 Concurrent Sessions 

• 4,000 New Sessions/Second 

• 200 Mbps IPS throughput 

• Unlimited Authenticated Users 

• 4 x 10/100/1000 Ethernet Ports.  

• Gateway Anti-virus with on appliance 
quarantined facility 

• Web Content & Application Filtering, 
Minimum of 50+ categories and 
Inbuilt Web Category Database. 

• User & Group based Bandwidth 
Management 

• Web & Application category based 
bandwidth management.  

• Logging and Reporting of events with 
storage capacity. 

• User with MAC binding  

• Country Based Blocking, FQDN 
support and MIX mode deployment 
support. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5 
Nos 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cuttack-1 No. 
Burla – 1 No. 
Berampur- 1 No. 
Trivandrum- 1No. 
Kozhikode- 1 No. 

 

  



Address of location 

 

1. Cuttack- LIFECARE CENTRE  

      S.C.B MEDICAL COLLEGE CAMPUS 

      MULTI FUNCTION BUILDING 

     CUTTACK,    ODISHA-753007 

      PH NO : 0671-2414495 

 

2. Burla- LIFECARE CENTRE 

      MULTI UTILITY BUILDING 

     VSS MEDICAL COLLEGE 

     SAMBALPUR DISTRICT 

     BURLA, ODISHA- 768017 

      PH NO - 0663-2432010 

 

3. Berampur- LIFECARE CENTRE 

      MULTI UTILITY BUILDING 

      IN FRONT OF LHV TRAINING CENTRE 

      MKCG MEDICAL COLLEGE 

     BERHAMPUR ,ODISHA-760004 

      PH NO - 0680 2280023 

 

4. Kozhikode- HLL LIFECARE LIMITED  

HINDLABS, GROUND FLOOR,  

SUPER SPECIALTY BLOCK,  

GOVT. MEDICAL COLLEGE,  

KOZHIKODE – 673008  

PH: 0495 – 2350090  

 

5.Trivandrum- HLL LIFECARE CENTRE,  

OLD BLOOD BANK BUILDING 

MEDICAL COLLEGE HOSPITAL,  

THIRUVANANTHAPURAM. 

PHONE:  0471- 2446640 

 

  



Annexure-II 

 

                    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total Price (in Figure) :  Rs ……………………………………… 

 

Total Price (in words) :  Rs……………………………………………………………………………………………………. 

 

 

Sl.NO 

 

Description of 
item / work 

 

Unit 

 

Qty 

 

Basic 

Price (Rs) 

 

Taxes/ 
Duties 
(Rs) 

 

Other 
incidental 

costs if any 
(Rs) 

 

Total Price 
for each 
unit (Rs) 

 

Amount 

(Rs) 

 

1 

 

2 

 

3 

 

4 

 

5 

 

6 

 

7 

 

8= 5+6+7 

 

9= 4 * 8 

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         


